The total amount of general unsecured 

claims asserted against the Debtor equals approximately $8,452,798.93.  DCS shall have an 

Allowed1 non-priority general unsecured claim in the exact amount of its to be filed amended 

proof of claim which is not to exceed $5,400,000 (five million four hundred thousand dollars), 

pursuant to the Settlement, which is deemed Allowed and shall not be subject to objection in 

this Chapter 11 case or any case to which this case may be converted.  $2,705,000 of the 

approximate $8,452,798.93 amount constitutes Cavanah’s claim.